
FLORIDA 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Adam J. Teitzman Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Se1vice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee Florida 32399-0850 

March 23 , 2020 

FILED 3/23/2020 
DOCUMENT NO. 01569-2020 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Dianne M. Triplett 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 

Re: Duke Energy Florida, LLC's Petition for Approval of Emergency 
Modification to DEF's Rate Schedule SC-1, Tariff Sheet 6.110, Florida 
Adminish-ative Code; Docket No. 20200095-EI 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Duke Energy Florida, LLC ("DEF") are new legislative 
and clean tariff sheets (Exhibits A and B) to replace those filed on March 19, 2020. After filing 
its Petition, DEF realized that it did not intend to be able to waive charges related to tampering. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please feel free to call me at (727) 820-
4692 should you have any questions concerning this filing. 

DMT/cmk 
Enclosures 

Sincerely 

Isl Dianne M Tr;p/ett 

Dianne M. Triplett 

299 First Avenue North {33701) • Post Office Box 14042 (33733) • St. Petersburg, Florida 

Phone : 727.820.4692 • Fax: 727.820.5041 • Email : dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 

 
Exhibit A - proposed tariff sheets in legislative format for 

Section No. VI, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 6.110 

 

 

 
In re: Petition by Duke Energy Florida, LLC, for 
Approval of Emergency Modification to DEF’s 

Rate Schedule SC-1, Tariff Sheet 6.110, 
Docket No. 20200095-EI 



 SECTION NO. VI 
 NINTEENTH TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.110 
 CANCELS EIGHTEENTH NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.110 
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ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director Vice President, Rates & Regulatory Strategy – FL 

EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2013 

 
RATE SCHEDULES SC-1 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
Establishment of Service: 

A service charge shall be made for each establishment or re-establishment of service.  This charge shall apply to each new service 
connection, service reconnection and transfer of account from one occupant to another.  It shall also apply to reconnections after 

disconnection for non-payment or violation of Company or Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) Rules. 
 

1. A charge of $61.00 will be made for initial establishment of service to a premise. 
 

2. A charge of $28.00 will be made for each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise. 
 

3. A charge of $10.00 will be made for each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise 
where the customer has executed and has on file a Leave Service Active (LSA) agreement for units of 
a multi-family rental housing complex situated on a contiguous property and having an on-site 
manager. 

 
4. A charge of $40.00 will be made for the reconnection of service after disconnection for nonpayment or 

violation of Company or Commission Rules where such reconnection is performed during normal 
working hours (M-F, 7AM-7PM).  For reconnection of lighting service, the Company may assess this 
charge for each lighting installation on an account. 

 
5. A charge of $50.00 will be made for the reconnection of service for nonpayment or violation of 

Company or Commission Rules where such reconnection is performed outside of normal working 
hours.  For reconnection of lighting service, the Company may assess this charge for each lighting 
installation on an account. 

 
 

The Company shall have the discretion to waive any of the foregoing charges that would otherwise apply to customers as a consequence 
of significant damage to their premises caused by a natural disaster or other similar conditions for which an emergency has been declared 
by a governmental body authorized to make such a declaration. 

 
Late Payment Charge: 

Charges for services due and rendered which are unpaid as of the past due date are subject to a Late Payment Charge of the greater of 
$5.00 or 1.5%, except the accounts of federal, state, and local governmental entities, agencies, and instrumentalities.  A Late Payment 
Charge shall be applied to the accounts of federal, state, and local governmental entities, agencies and instrumentalities at a rate no 
greater than allowed, and in a manner permitted, by applicable law. 

 
Returned Check Charge: 

A service charge as allowed by Florida Statute 68.065 shall be added to the Customer's bill for electric service for each check or draft 
dishonored by the bank upon which it is drawn.  Termination of service shall not be made for failure to pay the returned check charge. 
 

Waiver Clause for Above Charges: 
The Company shall have the discretion to waive any of the foregoing charges that would otherwise apply to customers as a consequence 
of significant damage to their premises caused by a natural disaster, or during periods of declared emergencies, or other similar conditions 
for which an emergency has been declared by a governmental body authorized to make such a declaration. 
 

Investigation of Unauthorized Use Charge: 
The Customer shall be assessed a charge by the Company for reimbursement of all investigative expenses related to a premise for which 
the Customer has undertaken unauthorized use of service and the Company has not elected to seek full recovery by prosecution under 
the law.  The charge shall not be less than $75.00, and such charge may be assessed in lieu of proof of actual expenses incurred.  In 
addition to this charge, the Customer is responsible for any damages to the Company’s facilities, correction of measured consumption, 
and/or any other service charges which may be applicable. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B 

 
Exhibit B - proposed tariff sheets in clean copy format for 

Section No. VI, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 6.110 

 

 

 
In re: Petition by Duke Energy Florida, LLC, for 
Approval of Emergency Modification to DEF’s 

Rate Schedule SC-1, Tariff Sheet 6.110, 
Docket No. 20200095-EI 

 
 
 
 



 SECTION NO. VI 
 TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.110 
 CANCELS NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.110 
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ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Vice President, Rates & Regulatory Strategy – FL 

EFFECTIVE:  

 
RATE SCHEDULES SC-1 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
Establishment of Service: 

A service charge shall be made for each establishment or re-establishment of service.  This charge shall apply to each new service 
connection, service reconnection and transfer of account from one occupant to another.  It shall also apply to reconnections after 

disconnection for non-payment or violation of Company or Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) Rules. 
 

1. A charge of $61.00 will be made for initial establishment of service to a premise. 
 

2. A charge of $28.00 will be made for each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise. 
 

3. A charge of $10.00 will be made for each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise 
where the customer has executed and has on file a Leave Service Active (LSA) agreement for units of 
a multi-family rental housing complex situated on a contiguous property and having an on-site 
manager. 

 
4. A charge of $40.00 will be made for the reconnection of service after disconnection for nonpayment or 

violation of Company or Commission Rules where such reconnection is performed during normal 
working hours (M-F, 7AM-7PM).  For reconnection of lighting service, the Company may assess this 
charge for each lighting installation on an account. 

 
5. A charge of $50.00 will be made for the reconnection of service for nonpayment or violation of 

Company or Commission Rules where such reconnection is performed outside of normal working 
hours.  For reconnection of lighting service, the Company may assess this charge for each lighting 
installation on an account. 

 
Late Payment Charge: 

Charges for services due and rendered which are unpaid as of the past due date are subject to a Late Payment Charge of the greater of 
$5.00 or 1.5%, except the accounts of federal, state, and local governmental entities, agencies, and instrumentalities.  A Late Payment 
Charge shall be applied to the accounts of federal, state, and local governmental entities, agencies and instrumentalities at a rate no 
greater than allowed, and in a manner permitted, by applicable law. 

 
Returned Check Charge: 

A service charge as allowed by Florida Statute 68.065 shall be added to the Customer's bill for electric service for each check or draft 
dishonored by the bank upon which it is drawn.  Termination of service shall not be made for failure to pay the returned check charge. 
 

Waiver Clause for Above Charges: 
The Company shall have the discretion to waive any of the foregoing charges that would otherwise apply to customers as a consequence 
of significant damage to their premises caused by a natural disaster, or during periods of declared emergencies, or other similar conditions 
for which an emergency has been declared by a governmental body authorized to make such a declaration. 
 

Investigation of Unauthorized Use Charge: 
The Customer shall be assessed a charge by the Company for reimbursement of all investigative expenses related to a premise for which 
the Customer has undertaken unauthorized use of service and the Company has not elected to seek full recovery by prosecution under 
the law.  The charge shall not be less than $75.00, and such charge may be assessed in lieu of proof of actual expenses incurred.  In 
addition to this charge, the Customer is responsible for any damages to the Company’s facilities, correction of measured consumption, 
and/or any other service charges which may be applicable. 
 




